are considered illegal (Musa, 2013 and Odiaka, 2005). This explains the porosity of the Nigerian 

borders. Ekpemede cited in Evans (2016) reveals that there are various unprotected and unknown 

routes that are used by irregular migrants (Onuoha, 2013).In Nigeria there are about four 

thousand and eighty (4,080) routes in Nigeria out of which only ninety one (91) is legally 

authorized and protected, this situation puts Nigeria in an unsecured situation. The porosity of 

the Nigerian borders can threaten a nation-state’s national security (Nwagwugwu et al, 2015: